
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
2 December 2005 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2005 at 2:30 PM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 
 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 3. MINUTES  

 
  (a) AUDIT COMMITTEE 2 SEPT 05 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
  (b) AUDIT COMMITTEE 29 SEPTEMBER 2005 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 4. AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2004/2005: MEMBERS LETTER/AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 

AND CERTIFIED ACCOUNTS 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 9 - 86) 

 
 5. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2005 - 2006 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 87 - 90) 

 
 6. ADAPTING TO THE FUTURE 2003 - 2004 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 91 - 96) 

 
 7. MAINTAINING SCOTLAND'S ROADS 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 97 - 116) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 8. RECENT EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2004 - 2005 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 117 - 136) 

 
 9. EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2004 - 2005 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 137 - 154) 

 
 10. REVIEW AND CONSOLIDATION OF OUTSTANDING AUDIT 

RECOMMENDATIONS RELATED TO BUDGETARY CONTROL 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 155 - 156) 

 
 11. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
  Report by Chief Asset Manager (Pages 157 - 160) 

 
 12. HMIE ACTION PLAN 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 161 - 172) 

 
 13. STRATHCLYDE PENSION FUND 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 173 - 176) 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor John McAlpine
 Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) Councillor Elaine Robertson
 Ian M M Ross Councillor John Tacchi
 Christopher Valentine 
 
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum                  Tel. No. 01546 604401 
 



MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on FRIDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2005  
 
 

Present: Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 Ian M M Ross Councillor John Tacchi 
 Christopher Valentine  
   
Also Present: Councillor William Petrie  
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Stewart Turner, Head of Roads and Amenity Services 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Steve Keightley, KPMG 
 Jim Cumming, Audit Scotland 
 David Jamieson, Audit Scotland 

 
Apologies: Councillor John McAlpine  
   
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and extended a special welcome to David Jamieson 
and Jim Cumming from Audit Scotland. 
 
The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to consider agenda item 8 – Recent External Audit 
Reports 2004 – 2005 after the Minutes. 
 
 1. MINUTES 

 
  The Minutes of the Audit Committee of 3 June 2005 were approved as a correct 

record subject to the following amendment: 
 
The decision at item 2 “Strathclyde Pension Fund – Further Information” should 
read 
 
1) To note the contents of the report;  
 
2) To note that an officer had been appointed to maintain a watching brief over 

the Strathclyde Pension Fund; and  
 
3) To note that a further report would be brought to the Audit Committee in 

December 2005. 
 
Christopher Valentine joined the meeting. 
 

 2. RECENT EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2004-2005 
 

  A report containing an Executive Summary and Action Plan for new reports 
issued by Audit Scotland since the last Audit Committee together with details of 
the progress made by management on implementing the report 
recommendations was considered. 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



 
Decision 
 
1) To  note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by 

Internal Audit; 
 
2) To note that as at 8 August 2005 out of the 7 recommendations contained in 

the Action Plan for the report entitled “Information Management Review”, only 
one remained to be implemented and it was expected that this would be 
implemented by September 2005; 

 
3) To note that Audit Scotland has issued a report in April 2005 entitled 

“Improving Customer Service Through Better Customer Contact” and that 
once an approach to identifying those report findings that require 
implementation was defined, Internal Audit would report back to the Audit 
Committee; and 

 
4) To note that implementation of all 9 recommendations contained within the 

Action Plan for the report entitled “Web Overview” was progressing to 
timetable. 

 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 18 August 2005, submitted). 
 

 3. STRATHCLYDE PENSION FUND 
 

  A proposed response to a Consultation Document received from Glasgow City 
Council that reshapes representation within the Strathclyde Pension Fund was 
considered by the Strategic Policy Committee on 11 August 2005.  
 
Decision 
 
To note that  
 
1) the Strategic Policy Committee had agreed  the proposed response to the 

consultation document and that comments received from the Chair and Vice 
Chair of the Audit Committee had been noted; and 

 
2) a further report would be brought to the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 
(Ref: Extract of Minute of the Strategic Policy Committee of 11 August 2005, 
submitted and report to SPC by Head of Strategic Finance dated 3 August 2005, 
tabled). 
 

 4. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2005-2006 
 

  The Committee were asked to give consideration to an interim progress report 
which had been prepared regarding the audit work performed by Internal Audit 
up to 22 July 2005. 
 
Decision  
 
The Audit Committee agreed 
 
1) To approve the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2005-2006; 

Page 2



and 
 
2) To request that Internal Audit look at including the Licensing Section of the 

Council in future Audit Plans. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 18 August 2005, submitted). 
 

 5. ADAPTING TO THE FUTURE 2003-2004 
 

  A report detailing progress by Community Services Department Management 
with the implementation of recommendations contained within the national report 
entitled “Adapting To The Future” which had been issued by the Accounts 
Commission – Audit Scotland was considered.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit Committee agreed to note  
 
1) the contents of the report and request this be followed up by Internal Audit; 
 
2) that all 16 recommendations will be complete by November 2005; and 
 
3) Councillor Robertson’s concern that implementation of the report’s 

recommendations would have an impact on professional staffs’ time. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 18 August 2005, submitted and 
report by Internal Audit Manager dated 2 September 2005, tabled). 
 

 6. MAINTAINING SCOTLAND'S ROADS 
 

  Audit Scotland issued a national report towards the end of November 2004 
entitled “Maintaining Scotland’s Roads” which contained the findings of a recent 
study of the steps taken by the Scottish Executive and Councils to monitor the 
conditions Scotland’s roads network and to manage structural maintenance. 
 
The Audit Committee at their meeting on 3 June 2005 requested that the 
Strategic Policy Committee give further consideration to their initial question on 4 
March 2005 asking the Strategic Policy Committee if they were satisfied that the 
Council had the necessary resources to address the issues highlighted in the 
Audit Scotland National Report.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit Committee agreed 
 
1) To note the contents of the report and request this be followed up by Internal 

Audit; 
 
2) To note the extract of the minute of the Strategic Policy Committee of 7 July 

2005 which advised the Audit Committee that there was insufficient budget 
resource available to address the £38m backlog for structural maintenance 
and that a request had been made to the Scottish Executive through COSLA 
for further measures to be taken in an attempt to increase funding to address 
the roads maintenance backlog; 

Page 3



 
3) To note that the Head of Roads & Amenity Services will be preparing an 

updated report to Strategic Policy Committee in December 2005 and that a 
copy will be made available to the Audit Committee; and 

 
4) To acknowledge that the speed of response to the Committee’s request by 

the Head of Roads and Amenity Services was excellent. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 22 July 2005, submitted and 
Extract of Minute of the Strategic Policy Committee of 7 July 2005, submitted). 
 

 7. EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2004-2005 
 

  A report setting out the results from a review performed by Internal Audit for 
recommendations due to be implemented by 30 June 2005 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1) To note the contents of the report and request this be followed up by Internal 

Audit; 
 
2) To note that the recommendation contained on page 58 of the report (ref D4 

– Review of Purchase of Equipment & Materials) had a revised 
implementation date of mid September 2005; 

 
3) To note that the revised implementation date for the recommendation 

contained on page 61 of the report (ref H5 – Review of HRA Rents) should 
read “ongoing process”; 

 
4) To note that the revised implementation date for the recommendation 

contained on page 70 of the report (ref B14 – 2002/03 Performance Audit – 
Management of Community Equipment and Adaptations) should read 
“December 2005”; and 

 
5) To note that progress with the recommendations contained on page 55 of the 

report (Ref A1, A2 and A3 – Review of Budgetary Control) had moved on 
since the original audit.  It was agreed to request that Internal Audit produce 
a revised action plan for these recommendations as the revised 
implementation dates contained within the report reflected the new processes 
put in place since the original audit. 

 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 8 August 2005, submitted). 
 
Councillor MacMillan left the meeting. 
 

 8. FERRY SERVICES REVIEW 
 

  The Audit Committee at their meeting on 3 June 2004 requested that a report be 
brought to the next meeting detailing the monitoring arrangements that have 
been put in place to ensure the operators of the Jura-Lismore Ferries were 
adhering to the terms of their contracts. 
 
A report prepared in response to the Audit Committee request was considered. 
 

Page 4



Decision 
 
The Audit Committee agreed 
 
1) To note that a customer feedback form was being produced to allow 

passengers to make comments/complaints and that this would be available to 
passengers travelling on the Cuan – Luing and Port Appin – Lismore ferries 
and will be displayed in the waiting rooms at Easdale and Ellenabeich; 

 
2) To note that the Lismore service transferred back to Council control in April 

2005 and is monitored by the Harbour Master in Oban; 
 
3) To note that ASP Ship Management who operate the Islay – Jura service 

submits to the Council monthly details of the sailing information log book; and 
 
4) To request that the Head of Roads and Amenity Services make available to 

the Audit Committee the financial cost of operating the ferry services. 
 
(Ref: Report by Director of Operational Services, submitted). 
 

 9. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 

  A report identifying the main elements of Asset Management Planning and 
progress to date was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1) To note the contents of the report; and 
 
2) To note that a Progress Report will be brought to the next meeting of the 

Audit Committee. 
 
(Ref: Report by Chief Asset Manager dated 23 August 2005, submitted). 
 

 10. HMIE REPORT 2004-2005 
 

  The Educations functions of Argyll and Bute Council were inspected during the 
period December 2004 – January 2005 by HM Inspectorate of Education as part 
of a 5 year National Inspection Programme of all Local Authorities in Scotland.  A 
report outlining service key strengths plus areas requiring improvement was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit Committee agreed 
 
1) To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by 

Internal Audit; 
 
2) To note that a further update will be provided to the Audit Committee on 9 

December 2005; and 
 
3) To congratulate all the staff in Community Services for a very good report 

from HMIE.   
 

Page 5



(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 22 July 2005, submitted). 
 

 11. ICT INFORMATION SECURITY 
 

  A report detailing the Executive Summaries from two recent reports prepared for 
the Council by a Specialist Consultant commissioned to carry out reviews on 
Information Security and GSX – Code of Connection’s state of readiness along 
with a report prepared by the Head of ICT and Financial Services for the 
Strategic Management Team which highlighted the current position relating to 
ICT security within the Council was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and request this be followed up by Internal 
Audit in due course. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager, dated 22 July 2005, submitted and 
Report by Head of ICT and Financial Services dated 28 June 2005, submitted). 
 
 
 
The Chair closed the meeting and reminded Members that a special meeting of 
the Audit Committee would take place on Thursday 29 September 2005 at 2.00 
pm in Helensburgh to consider the External Auditors report on the 2004/5 Annual 
Accounts. 
 

 

Page 6



 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the THE MARRIAGE ROOM, 25 WEST 

KING STREET, HELENSBURGH  
on THURSDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2005  

 
 

Present:  Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor John Tacchi 
 Councillor John McAlpine Ian Ross (V-Chair) 
 Councillor Elaine Robertson  
   
Also Present: Councillor Ronald Kinloch  
   
Attending: Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Kirsty McLean, Chief Executives Department 
 Sandra McGlynn, Democratic Services Officer 
 Angela Cassels, Audit Scotland 
 David Jamieson, Audit Scotland 
 Ian Bell, Audit Scotland 
  
  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and extended a special welcome to 

Angela Cassels, David Jamieson and Ian Bell from Audit Scotland. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

  There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2004-2005 
 

  The Committee heard from Angela Cassels, Audit Scotland regarding the 
Statement of Auditing Standard 610 and the Independent Auditor’s Report.  She 
advised that her Auditor’s report on the Council’s financial statements concluded 
that the financial statements present fairly the Council’s financial position at 31 
March 2005 and its income and expenditure for the year then ended. In her view, 
there were six issues which required to be brought to the Council’s attention 
which the Audit Committee discussed. 
 
Decision 
 
It was noted that the final Audit of Accounts would be submitted to the Council 
meeting in November once the Audit Certificate had been received and that the 
points raised within the Auditors Report would be followed up by the Head of 
Strategic Finance. 
 
(Ref: Statement of Auditing Standards 610 letter and Independent Auditor’s 
Report dated 30 September 2005, submitted) 
 

 

Agenda Item 3bPage 7



Page 8



 
  
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL
STRATEGIC FINANCE 14 NOVEMBER 2005
  
 
AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2004/2005 – REPORT TO MEMBERS, AUDIT 
CERTIFICATE AND CERTIFIED ACCOUNTS 
 
  
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
 1.1 The external auditors, Audit Scotland, have completed their 

audit of the Council’s Accounts for the year to 31 March 2005 
and the Audit Certificate, Certified Accounts and Report to 
Members are attached.  The Audit Certificate contains no 
qualifications. 
 
An ac
[...]
ducted by AGE Ltd. 

20 Ensure management information 
systems contribute to the effective 
management of risk. 

Jim Robb 
Head of 
Integrated 
Development. 

Robust systems for 
managing equipment will 
be identified by feasibility 
study. 

This has been included within 
the agreed brief for the 
feasibility study being 
conducted by AGE Ltd. 

21 Review user needs once equipment and 
adaptations have been supplied.  

Jim Robb 
Head of 
Integrated 
Development. 

Methods of monitoring 
and evaluation of service 
require to be identified 
following feasibility 
study. 

This has been included within 
the agreed brief for the 
feasibility study being 
conducted by AGE Ltd. 

 

Page 96



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

9 DECEMBER 2005
    
  
MAINTAINING SCOTLAND’S ROADS 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  Audit Scotland issued a national report towards the end of November 2004 entitled, 

“Maintaining Scotland’s Roads”. The national report did not have any implementation 
dates assigned to its 9 recommendations. In response the Head of Roads & Amenity 
Services prepared an action plan incorporating the reports recommendations and added a 
further 3 to reflect dependent issues. All 12 recommendations were then assigned an 
implementation date. The Head of Service commenced reporting to the Audit Committee 
and Strategic Policy Committee (SPC) in December 2004. Set out below is the updated 
position.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
  
    3.1 As at the 31st of October 2005, of the 12 recommendations reported by the Head of 

Roads & Amenity Services to the SPC in December 2004, only 2 now remain to 
be implemented. Of these, one has an implementation date of December 2005 and 
the other March 2006. Management have reported to Internal Audit that 
implementation for both recommendations remains ongoing. See Appendix 1. 

    
 
 

 3.2 The Audit Committee was informed at the last meeting that the Head of Roads & 
Amenity Services would shortly be preparing a report update for the SPC on 
progress made; this is provided in Appendix 2. The update report details the 
results of the 2004 – 2005 Scottish Roads Maintenance Condition Survey 
(SRMCS) together with an Action Plan for 2006.  

    
  3.3 The report states that the Scottish Executive has recognised that road maintenance 

is under funded and from the financial year 2006 – 2007 an additional £60 million 
has been awarded to Scotland’s Councils through additional GAE contribution. 

    
4. CONCLUSIONS 
  Progress with the implementation of the report’s recommendations will continue 

to be reported by Internal Audit.  
  
5. IMPLICATIONS 
  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 
        
  5.3 Personnel: None 
        
  5.4 Legal: None 

Agenda Item 7Page 97



        
  5.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager (01546 604216) 
 
Ian Nisbet 
Internal Audit Manager   31 October 2005.  
31octfinalreport31oct 

Page 98



Maintaining Scotland’s Roads  
Action Plan  APPENDIX 1 

 
No. 

 

 
Recommendations 

 
Current Position 

 
Proposed Action 

 
Timescale 

 
Update as 

at 31st 
October 

2005 
 1 Report on the condition of roads and 

maintenance backlog. 
 

Reported to SPC 9th 
Dec 2004 

Continue to report 
on annual basis. 

December 
2005 

Completed 

 2 Determine the size of the structural 
maintenance backlog. 
 

SCOTS figures shown 
in Appendix 2 

Determine the cost, 
in accordance with 
Scottish Executive 
approved 
techniques. 
 

March 
2005 
 

Complete 

 3 Establish a long-term strategy for 
road maintenance in the overall 
context of transportation and roads 
asset management strategies. 
 

May 2004 - Roads 
Asset Management 
Plan produced;  
requires annual 
update 

Implement further 
action in association 
with Asset 
Management Unit. 

Dece
[...]
ol 
generally and the new 
procedures 

Head of 
Strategic 
Finance 

Fundamental June 
2006 

3 Valuing performance 
review team to develop 
an approach to 
establish costing of 
priorities in service 
plans and reporting of 
such in quarterly reports

Head of 
Strategic 
Finance 

Fundamental For 
2006-07 
quarterly 
reports 
and 
2007-08 
budget  

 
Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance 
30 November 2005 

Page 156



 
 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                                AUDIT COMMITTEE  
Chief Asset Manager, Development Services Department              November 9th 2005  
 
Report on Asset Management 
 
 
The Audit Committee, on the 2nd of September 2005 requested an update on progress with the 
asset register and implementation of asset management strategy/planning. This report identifies 
the main elements of asset management planning and progress to date. 
 
Requirement: 
This report provides an update to the report provided in September 2005 to the Audit Committee 
that details the process being followed for the production of the Asset Register.  
Progress: 
In summary terms implementation of the asset management strategy is being taken forward in 5 
broad areas. These are: 
 
1 Completeness check 
2 Conditions and costings 
3 Asset use 
4 Options appraisal 
5 Computer systems 
 
Each of the broad areas can be broken down into more specific issues.  The specific issues and 
progress against each of these is noted below along with responsibility. 
 
 
 
 
 

1 Completeness check Current Position Responsibility Action dates 
1.1 What assets do we 
own, lease and use? 

Cross checking of capital accounting register 
to title deeds nearing completion. Expected to 
be finalised by 30 September 2005 for audit of 
Annual Accounts. Once the capital accounting 
register and title deeds reconciled, further 
cross checks against property maintenance 
records, rent roll and non-domestic rate 
register/valuation roll, will be carried out. At 
this stage the capital
[...]
 during the period 

December 2004 to January 2005 by HM Inspectorate of education (HMIe), as part of a 5 
year national inspection programme of all local authorities in Scotland. In June 2005 
HMIe issued their inspection report. This outlined service key strengths plus areas 
requiring improvement.  

   
    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 A copy of the HMIe report was provided to the Audit Committee on the 2nd of 

September 2005. The HMIe review found that Argyll & Bute Council 
demonstrated good and improving performance across many different aspects of 
its work.  Overall, from a sound base, the Education Service was strengthening its 
impact on meeting the Council’s key aim of being recognised as Scotland’s 
leading rural area. 

    
  3.2 In response to the HMIe requirement, the Education Services management at the 

beginning of September 2005 agreed an Action Plan. This was then presented and 
approved by the Strategic Policy Committee (SPC) on the 8th of September 2005. 
See Appendix 1.  

    
  3.3 The Action Plan contains 4 main action points, which have sub sections detailing 

areas of concern, management comment, the responsible officer and 
implementation dates. Three of the main action points have implementation dates 
within the academic year 2005 – 2006. It should be noted that the August 2005 
action date within Action Point 3 has been addressed The remaining action point 
has 2 issues with agreed implementation dates of March and July 2006. 
Management have reported that progress is ongoing with all action points. 

    
4. CONCLUSIONS 
    
  Internal Audit will monitor progress by Education Services management as they 

address the issues contained in the agreed Action Plan.  
  
5. IMPLICATIONS 
  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 
        
  5.3 Personnel: None 
        

Agenda Item 12Page 161



  5.4 Legal: No
[...]
ive forum for SPF member 
organisations and stakeholders.  The Council responded to this paper in 
August 2005 and the Audit Committee considered this response at its 
meeting on 2 September.  The Committee also requested an additional 
update report to go to its next meeting.

1.2 This report outlines the results of the GCC consultation and the form the 
representative forum will now take.  

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Committee note the content of this report.

3. DETAIL 

Background

3.1 The SPC on 11 August agreed a response to be passed to the Fund 
outlining changes that should be made to the Fund’s proposals for the 
representative forum.  This was noted by the Audit Committee on 2 
September.  The Committee Chair and Vice Chair raised concerns about 
the Fund’s proposals and these are outlined below: 

 “The GCC proposal does not address the current 'accountability gap'. The 
Council and other member organisations, other than Glasgow City 
Council, will continue to have no executive or management responsibility 
over the pension fund. The creation of a Representative Forum, although 
a marginal advance on the current arrangements does not address this 
issue. Under the proposal, the Representative Forum may still be 
overruled by the GCC Pensions Sub-Committee, in the event that there is 
a difference of opinion between its members and Glasgow City Council. It 
is expected that this issue will be raised at the next meeting of the Audit 
Committee.”

Agenda Item 13Page 173



3.2 The GCC Pensions Sub-Committee met on 7 September to consider the 
responses to the consultation and the main outcomes are outlined below.

Results of the Consultation 

3.3  25 responses were received out of over 200 employing bodies and 
stakeholders.  Of these 23 expressly welcomed the proposal and 11 of 
these offered no further comment.

3.4 The GCC Financial Services (Strathclyde Pension Fund) Sub-Committee 
met on 7 September to consider the response.  Members approved a

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on FRIDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2005  

 
 

Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Elaine Robertson Councillor John Tacchi 
 Ian M M Ross  
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services & Governance 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance  
 Ian Nisbit, Internal Audit Manager  
 Steve Keightley, KPMG  
 Jim Cumming, Audit Scotland  
 David Jamieson, Audit Scotland  
 Angela Cassels, Audit Scotland  
  
Apologies: Councillor John McAlpine Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 Christopher Valentine  
   
 
 1. MINUTES 

 
  (a) AUDIT COMMITTEE 2 SEPTEMBER  2005 

 
   The minutes of the Audit Committee of 2 September 2005 were approved 

as a correct record. 
 
Arising under item 3 (Strathclyde Pension Fund) it was agreed to circulate 
the full text of the Chair and Vice-Chairs comments to Members of the Audit 
Committee. 
 
 

  (b) AUDIT COMMITTEE 29 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 

   The minutes of the Audit Committee of 29 September 2005 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 
 

 2. AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2004/2005: MEMBERS LETTER/AUDIT OF 
ACCOUNTS AND CERTIFIED ACCOUNTS 

 
  The external auditors, Audit Scotland, had completed their audit of the Council’s 

Accounts for the year to 31 March 2005.  The certified Accounts and Report to 
Members was noted by the Council on 14 November 2005 together with the 
Audit Certificate which contained no qualifications. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Agreed to monitor the external auditors recommendations as contained within 

the submitted action plan. 
 



2. Noted that a report on the new Risk and Assurance Plan would be submitted 
to the next meeting of the Audit Committee by Audit Scotland. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 3 November 2005, 2004-
05 Annual Accounts and Audit Certificate, submitted) 
 

 3. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2005 - 2006 
 

  The committee were asked to give consideration to an interim progress report 
which had been prepared regarding the audit work performed by Internal Audit 
up to 11 November 2005. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the good progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2005-2006. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 25 November 200, 
submitted)  
 

 4. ADAPTING TO THE FUTURE 2003 - 2004 
 

  A report detailing progress by Community Services Department Management 
with the implementation of recommendations contained within the national report 
“Adapting to the future” which had been issued by the Accounts Commission – 
Audit Scotland was considered. 
 
Decision  
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request this be followed up by 

Internal Audit; 
 
2. To note that 9 of the 21 recommendations listed in the Action Plan had 

been addressed as at 8 November 2005; 
 
3. To note that AGE Ltd had been awarded a consultancy contract to 

address the 12 remaining recommendations; and 
 
4. To note that progress by AGE Ltd  would  be monitored by Internal Audit 

and reported to the March Audit Committee. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 25 November 2005, 
submitted)  
 
 

 5. MAINTAINING SCOTLAND'S ROADS 
 

  Audit Scotland issued a national report towards the end of November 2004 
entitled “Maintaining Scotland’s Roads”.  In response the Head of Roads and 
Amenity Services prepared an action plan incorporating the report’s 9 
recommendations and added a further 3 to reflect dependent issues. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request this be followed up by 



Internal Audit; 
  
2. To note that as at 31 October 2005 of the 12 recommendations reported 

by the Head of Roads and Amenity Services to the SPC in December 
2004, only 2 now remain to be implemented; 

 
3. To note the report prepared by the Head of Roads and Amenity Services 

updating the SPC on progress made; and 
 
4. To note that the Scottish Executive has recognised that roads 

maintenance is under funded and from the financial year 2006-2007 an 
additional £60 million would be awarded  to Scotland’s Councils through 
additional GAE contribution. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 31October 2005 and Report 
by Director of Operational Services dated 17 November 2005, submitted)  
 

 6. RECENT EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2004 - 2005 
 

  A report containing an Executive Summary and Action Plan for new reports 
issued by Audit Scotland since the last Audit Committee together with details of 
the progress made by management on implementing the report 
recommendations was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by 

Internal Audit; 
 
2. To note that the Action Plan accompanying the report issued by Audit 

Scotland in August 2005 entitled “Business Continuity Planning Review” 
contained 3 recommendations and that progress was continuing;  

 
3. To note that the Action Plan accompanying the report issued by Audit 

Scotland in November 2005 entitled “Financial Strategy” detailed 8 
recommendations, 5 of which had implementation dates of between January 
2006 and March 2007 with the further 3 recommendations to be in place for 
the 2007 – 2008 budget cycle; and 

 
4. To note that the Action Plan accompanying the report issued by Audit 

Scotland at the end of November 2005 entitled “Following the Public Pound” 
listed 18 recommendations with 2 considered high and 16 of medium priority. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 1 December 2005, 
submitted) 
 
 

 7. EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2004 - 2005 
 

  A report setting out the results from a review performed by Internal Audit for 
recommendations due to be implemented by 31October 2005 was considered.  
 
 
 



Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by 

Internal Audit. 
 
2. To note that the report on the scrutiny review of Legal Services would be 

submitted to the Strategic Policy Committee in January 2006. 
 
3. To request that if compliance has not been achieved by January 2006 in 

regard to item D(2) that the appropriate Heads of Services be requested to 
attend the Committee in March 2006 to explain the circumstances around the 
non compliance. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 25 November 2005, 
submitted) 
 

 8. REVIEW AND CONSOLIDATION OF OUTSTANDING AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS RELATED TO BUDGETARY CONTROL 

 
  At the previous Audit Committee it was agreed that a separate note be prepared 

consolidating the various outstanding recommendations on budgetary control 
and setting a new base line for future reporting, be brought to the Audit 
Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision  
 
To note the revised action plan relative to the outstanding audit 
recommendations related to budgetary control. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 30 November 2005, 
submitted)    
 

 9. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 

  The Audit Committee on the 2 September 2005 requested an update on 
progress with the asset register and implementation of asset management 
strategy/planning.  A report identifying the main elements of asset management 
planning and progress to date was considered. 
 
Decision  
 
To note the contents of the report, and the good progress made. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Asset Manager dated 9 November 2005, submitted) 
 

 10. HMIE ACTION PLAN 
 

  A copy of the HMIe report was provided to the Audit Committee on 2 September 
2005.  In response to the HMIe requirement, the Education Services 
management at the beginning of September 2005 agreed an Action Plan to 
address areas requiring improvements.  This Action Plan was presented and 
approved by the Strategic Policy Committee on 8 September 2005. 
 
 



Decision  
 
To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by Internal 
Audit.  
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager, dated 25 November 2005, 
submitted)   
 

 11. STRATHCLYDE PENSION FUND 
 

  In June 2005 Glasgow City Council published a consultation paper suggesting a 
scheme for a representative forum for Strathclyde Pension Fund member 
organisations and stakeholders.  The Council responded to this paper in August 
2005 and the Audit Committee considered this response at its meeting on 2 
September.  A report outlining the results of the Glasgow City Council 
consultation and the form the representation forum will now take was 
considered. 
 
Decision  
 
1. To note the content of the report, and request a further report on whether the 

proposal for executive control of the fund meets the legislative requirements 
governing such funds. 

 
2. To note that the Council, at its meeting on 14 November 2005, appointed 

Councillor Gary Mulvaney to be the Council’s representative on the forum 
and that Councillor Elaine Robertson would act as an alternative if Councillor 
Mulvaney was unavailable. 

 
3. To request that the Head of Democratic Services & Governance write to 

Glasgow City Council requesting the dates of the Forum’s meetings for 2006 
and this be circulated to the Council’s representatives. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 9 December 2005, 
submitted)  
 

 




